

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PENN WEST PETROLEUM LTD.  
SECURITIES REGULATION

No. 14 Civ. 06046 (JGK)(GWG)

ECF CASE

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANT MURRAY  
NUNNS IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS**

Mark P. Gimbel  
Nancy Kestenbaum  
Erin Monju  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
The New York Times Building  
620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, New York 10018-1405  
(212) 841-1000  
*Attorneys for Defendant Murray Nunns*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. PLAINTIFFS’ SCIENTER ALLEGATIONS FAIL AS TO MR. NUNNS..... 1

    A. Plaintiffs Cannot Raise A Strong Inference of Scienter Based on Mr. Nunns’ Status as CEO or His Supposed Knowledge of “Core Operations.” ..... 2

    B. Mr. Nunns’ Certifications Do Not Give Rise to a Strong Inference of Scienter. .... 4

    C. Plaintiffs’ Allegations About the Nature, Timing, and Magnitude of the Alleged Accounting Irregularities Are Equally Insufficient to Demonstrate Scienter. .... 6

    D. Plaintiffs’ Remaining Scienter Allegations Are Without Merit. .... 9

II. THE ALLEGED MISSTATEMENTS ARE NOT ACTIONABLE. .... 9

CONCLUSION..... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Barrie v. Intervoice Brite, Inc.*, 409 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 12

*Bd. of Trustees of City of Ft. Lauderdale Gen. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Mechel OAO*, 811 F. Supp. 2d 853 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 2

*Chill v. Gen. Elec. Co.*, 101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 9

*City of Brockton Ret. Sys. v. Shaw Grp. Inc.*, 540 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 6

*City of Roseville Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. EnergySolutions, Inc.*, 814 F. Supp. 2d 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 12

*Dobina v. Weatherford Int’l Ltd.*, 909 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 5

*Fulton Cnty. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. MGIC Inv. Corp.*, 675 F.3d 1047 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 12

*Goplen v. 51job, Inc.*, 453 F. Supp. 2d 759 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 4

*Hall v. The Children’s Place Retail Stores, Inc.*, 580 F. Supp. 2d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 10

*Ho v. Duoyuan Global Water, Inc.*, 887 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 12

*In re Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.*, 324 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 3

*In re Bausch & Lomb, Inc. Sec. Litig.*, 592 F. Supp. 2d 323 (W.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 6

*In re BISYS Sec. Litig.*, 397 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 8

*In re BP p.l.c. Sec. Litig.*, 843 F. Supp. 2d 712 (S.D. Tex. 2012)..... 4

*In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.*, 312 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 6

*In re Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. Sec. Litig.*, 2004 WL 444559 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2004)..... 3

*In re IMAX Sec. Litig.*, 587 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 6

*In re ITT Educ. Servs., Inc. Sec. & S’holder Derivatives Litig.*, 859 F. Supp. 2d 572 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 11

*In re OSG Sec. Litig.*, 12 F. Supp. 3d 622 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 7, 8

*In re Puda Coal Sec. Inc., Litig.*, 30 F. Supp. 3d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 12

*In re SmarTalk Teleserv. Sec. Litig.*, 124 F. Supp. 2d 527 (S.D. Ohio 2000) ..... 12

*In re Take-Two Interactive Sec. Litig.*, 551 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 8

*In re Van der Moolen Holding N.V. Sec. Litig.*, 405 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) ..... 11

*In re Wachovia Equity Sec. Litig.*, 753 F. Supp. 2d 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 2

*Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Deriv. Traders*, 131 S.Ct. 2296 (2011)..... 12

*Kalnit v. Eichler*, 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 5

*New Orleans Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Celestica, Inc.*, 455 F. App'x 10 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 8

*Novak v. Kasaks*, 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 2

*Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus. Pension Fund*, — U.S. —, 135 S.Ct. 1318 (2015)..... 10, 11

*Plumbers & Pipefitters Local Union No. 630 Pension-Annuity Trust Fund v. Arbitron Inc.*, 741 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 2, 3

*Plumbers & Pipefitters Nat. Pension Fund v. Orthofix Int'l N.V.*, No. 13 Civ. 5696 (JGK), 2015 WL 981518 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2015) ..... 5, 6, 10

*Richman v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.*, 868 F. Supp. 2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 4

*S.E.C. v. Espuelas*, 579 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 6, 7, 8

*Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.*, 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 4, 9

*Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital, Inc.*, 531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 2

*Tyler v. Liz Claiborne, Inc.*, 814 F. Supp. 2d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 3

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78u..... 1
